
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
24 August 2018 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 

ADVISORY BOARD 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Street Scene and Environment Services 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Tuesday, 4th September, 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 

A G E N D A 

 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

5 - 6 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

7 - 8 

3. Minutes  
 

9 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Street Scene and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 13 February 2018 
 

Public Document Pack



  
 
Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

4. Waste Services Contract Retender  
 

15 - 50 

 The current Waste Services Contract for refuse, recycling and street cleansing is 
due to expire at the end of February 2019 and is being retendered on a 
partnership basis with Tunbridge Wells Borough Council and in liaison with Kent 
County Council.   
 
In Part 2 of these papers Members are recommended to award the new South 
West Kent Waste Partnership contract 2019 to the successful contractor.  Subject 
to this recommendation being agreed this report recommends to Council the levy 
of an ‘opt-in’ garden waste charge, the capital funding for the purchase of new 
containers and the creation of a marketing/communications budget.  It also makes 
recommendations to Cabinet including an Equality Impact Assessment, a 
Communications Overview, and the use of an appropriate purchasing framework 
for the new containers. 
 

5. Environmental Health Performance 2017-18  
 

51 - 70 

 The report summarises the operational activities of the Council in relation to its 
statutory Environmental Health functions undertaken by the Environmental 
Protection Team and Food and Safety Team for 2017/18. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

6. Waste and Street Scene Services Update  
 

71 - 74 

 The report provides an update on the Christmas and New Year collection 
arrangements for 2018/19. 
 

7. Capital Programme - Post Implementation Reviews  
 

75 - 80 

 The report brings forward Post Implementation Reviews for a number of 
completed capital schemes. 
 

8. Urgent Items  
 

81 - 82 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

83 - 84 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 
 



  
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

10. Waste Services Contract Retender  
 

85 - 170 

 (LGA 1972 – Schedule 12A Paragraphs 3 and 5 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person and Information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings) 
 
The current Waste Services Contract for refuse, recycling and street cleansing is 
due to expire at the end of February 2019 and is being retendered on a 
partnership basis with Tunbridge Wells Borough Council.  The report presents the 
outcome of the tendering exercise and recommends to Cabinet the award of the 
contract to the successful contractor. In addition, the report also seeks Cabinet’s 
approval for a number of service options and the endorsement of the Inter 
Authority Agreement with Kent County Council. 
 

11. Urgent Items  
 

171 - 172 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr M O Davis (Chairman) 
Cllr O C Baldock (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr M A C Balfour 
Cllr S M Hammond 
Cllr D Keeley 
Cllr D Keers 
Cllr D Markham 
Cllr Mrs A S Oakley 
 

Cllr L J O'Toole 
Cllr S C Perry 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr T B Shaw 
Cllr Ms S V Spence 
Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
Cllr T C Walker 
 

 



Apologies for absence 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 13th February, 2018 
 

Present: Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr D Keeley (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr M A C Balfour, 
Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr D Keers, Cllr D Markham, Cllr L J O'Toole, 
Cllr S C Perry, Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr T B Shaw, Cllr Ms S V Spence 
and Cllr T C Walker 
 

 Councillors P F Bolt, M A Coffin, D J Cure, N J Heslop, D Lettington, 
Mrs S L Luck, B J Luker, P J Montague, Mrs A S Oakley, M Parry-
Waller, R V Roud and A K Sullivan were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor 
Miss G E Thomas 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

SSE 18/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

SSE 18/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Street Scene and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 6 November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

SSE 18/3    WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT RE-TENDER  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on the key issues associated with the 
procurement process and partnership arrangements for the new waste 
services contract. 
 
Since the last meeting of the Advisory Board, Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council had formally approved the principles of adopting the collection 
methods outlined in paragraph 1.1.2 of the report.  Unfortunately, 
Dartford Borough Council had decided to review their current service 
provision and had withdrawn from the joint procurement and partnership 
arrangement.   
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD 

13 February 2018 

 
 

 
2 

 

Key project milestones detailed in Annex 1 to the report and summarised 
in paragraph 1.3.2 were noted by Members and included the closing 
date for tender submissions (30 April) and the conclusion of the tender 
evaluation period (10 June). The changes to the original timetable were 
as a result of the withdrawal of Dartford Borough Council and the 
necessity to further revise the contract specification and conditions.   
 
Particular reference was made to proposed changes to the length of 
contract and it was reported that a period of eight years plus a two year 
or eight year extension, with a potential for a further two year extension if 
an initial eight year extension was agreed, would be offered to 
contractors.  It was anticipated that these options for extension would 
offer greater flexibility in terms of aligning contracts, taking advantage of 
future opportunities, disposal facility options and legislative changes. 
 
Finally, reference was made to communication with residents and the 
intention was to develop a detailed marketing plan which would include 
traditional and newer forms of reaching the public.   In recognition of 
Members request
[...]
19 to the successful 

contractor.  Subject to this recommendation being agreed this report 

recommends to Council the levy of an ‘opt-in’ garden waste charge, the 

capital funding for the purchase of new containers and the creation of a 

marketing/communications budget.  It also makes recommendations to 

Cabinet including an Equality Impact Assessment, a Communications 

Overview, and the use of an appropriate purchasing framework for the new 

containers. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Further to previous reports to this Board, Members will be aware that the Council’s 

Waste Services Contract is due to expire at the end of February 2019, and that 

Officers are currently working in partnership with Tunbridge Wells Borough 

Council (TWBC) and Kent County Council (KCC) on the future delivery of these 

services. The net cost of this Council’s existing contract for refuse, recycling and 

street cleansing services is in the region of £4.3m per annum and provides a 

refuse and recycling collection service to over 52,000 households and a street 

cleansing service across the whole Borough.  The desired outcome for the 

contract retender is to improve service delivery, meet customer expectations, 

improve levels of recycling performance, meet current and forthcoming legislation 

and at the same time, where possible, to make financial savings to the Council to 

help address the savings outlined in the Savings & Transformation Strategy. 

1.1.2 At the June 2017 meeting of this Board Members approved the proposed 

recycling & refuse collection arrangements for an enhanced service, known as the 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 2  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-C-Part 1 Public 04 September 2018 

“NOM” (Nominal Optimal Method).  The NOM will deliver a much improved service 

to residents and includes: 

 Weekly Food Waste Collection; 

 Fortnightly Collection of Residual Waste; 

 Alternate Fortnightly Collection of Mixed Dry Recyclate (plastics, cartons, cans 

and glass) in a wh
[...]
 administration of the contract and the production of 

an annual Service Plan for Member approval.  The role of Partnership Manager 

will rotate between TMBC & TWBC on an annual basis.  The production of a 

Service Plan to guide service delivery and monitor key performance outcomes is 

already being used effectively by the Communities & Housing Advisory Board in 

regard to the management of the Council’s leisure facilities by the Tonbridge & 

Malling Leisure Trust.  Following discussions with TWBC it is the intention that the 

role of Contract Partnership Manager will be undertaken by TMBC in the first year 

of the new contract. 

1.3.4 Members are requested to delegate authority to the Director of Street Scene 

Leisure & Technical Services in liaison with the Cabinet Member for Street Scene 

& Environment to approve the final Joint Working Agreement. 

 

Page 17



 4  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-C-Part 1 Public 04 September 2018 

1.4 Garden Waste Charges 

1.4.1 At the October 2017 meeting of this Board Members were advised that the 

charging for garden waste collection (for those households who wish to opt in) is 

necessary to underpin the proposed service improvements.  Local authorities 

have the power to charge for garden waste under The Controlled Waste (England 

& Wales) Regulations 2012 and it was noted at the meeting of this Board in 

October 2017 that the level of charge would be reported to this meeting of the 

Board as part of the award of the contract. 

1.4.2 At the present time over 50% of local authorities nationally apply a garden waste 

charge ranging from £22 to £95 per annum.  In addition to the annual charge 

some Councils also charge for the garden waste container, which then becomes 

the possession of the householder.  In Kent, only this Council, Canterbury City 

Council, Medway Council and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council do not currently 

charge for garden waste, with an average charge across the county of £43.50 p.a. 

(Ca
[...]
this project to be included within the Council’s Capital Plan 

and attached at Annex 1 is a completed Capital Plan evaluation   pro-forma for 

Members’ approval.   

1.5.2 Members will note from Annex 1 that the estimated cost is in the region of £600k 

based on published figures from the Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 

(ESPO) framework.  This accounts for 51,000 internal and external food caddies, 

caddy liners and 20,000 240 ltr. wheeled bins for garden waste.  Subject to final 

product selection and costings it is anticipated that the earmarked reserve will be 

adequate to fund the container purchase in full.  The Council has used purchasing 

frameworks on a number of occasions, most recently for the purchase of the new 

car park ticket machines.  Separate to the purchase of the new containers 

provision already exists in List A of the Capital Plan for the replacement of existing 

containers and the purchase of new containers due to growth in housing numbers.  

Page 19



 6  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-C-Part 1 Public 04 September 2018 

This budget provision will need to be reviewed and adjusted as part of the Capital 

Plan Review later in the financial year. 

1.5.3 Members are requested to recommend to Council the purchase of containers for 

the new contract be added to the Capital Plan, funded from the earmarked 

reserve. 

1.6 Contract implementation/mobilisation 

1.6.1 The contract start date is 1st March 2019 with service commencement dates of 1st 

March 2019 for TMBC and 31st March 2019 for TWBC, delivering the services in 

accordance with the current arrangements.  The new service model is required to 

be introduced across both District Partner Authorities between 1st July – 30th 

November 2019 with the contractor working in close liaison with the District 

Partner Authorities. 

1.6.2 Subject to the award of the contract it is the intention for Officers from the District 

Partner Authorities to develop a detailed Mobilisation P
[...]
ting and using Household Waste Recycling Centres. 

1.11.3 A copy of the final EQIA is attached at Annex 3.  Members will note that the EQIA 

identifies three impacts to draw to the attention of the Board as follows:- 

i) The need for a supported service by those with a protected characteristic or 

disability who require assisted collections – this was built into the contract 

specification and allows for a possible increase in numbers over the duration of 

the contract.  The successful contractor will be required to meet any requests 

for this assisted service. 

ii) Communicate changes to the service to residents with the protected 

characteristics of age and disability – this issue has been addressed within the 

Strategic Communications Overview reported separately in these papers.  The 

aim of the Operational Marketing Plan will be to reach all residents and all age 

groups within the Borough as far as it is practicable through a balance of 

traditional and more innovative forms of marketing/promotion. 

iii) Monitor the delivery of the new contract to measure its success in improving 

levels of service including those with protected characteristics – regular 

monitoring reports will be reported to Members of this Board.  This will involve 

Page 23



 10  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-C-Part 1 Public 04 September 2018 

monitoring the provision of an assisted collection service to ensure it is 

meeting people’s needs. 

1.12 Policy Considerations 

1.12.1 Communications 

1.12.2 Community 

1.12.3 Customer Contact 

1.12.4 Procurement 

1.13 Conclusion 

1.13.1 The procurement of the new contract has been a major piece of work involving 

Officers from across the Council working in close partnership with colleagues from 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council.   

1.13.2 The new contract will offer real opportunities for service improvements which have 

been requested by residents over a number of years.  The introduction of the 

kerbside collection of plastics and glass will help improve the Council’s recycling 

rate which has remained largely unchanged over the last few years.   

1.13.3 It is important to note, however, that the appointment of the successful contractor 

as set out in Part 2 is just another milestone within the delivery of the project, with 

a significant amount of work now required to ensure the successful mobilisation 

and implementation of the new arrangements.  It has been recognised that good 

communication with our residents will be essential to the success of the new 

contract and this area will be the subject of ongoing liaison with Members. 

1.14 Recommendations 

1.14.1 It is RECOMMENDED to CABINET that:- 

i) the details and style of joint branding to be used by the successful 

contractor be considered in liaison with the established Member Group and 

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council; 

ii) delegated authority be given to the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & 

Technical Services in liaison with the Cabinet Member for Street Scene & 

Environment to approve the final form of the Joint Working Agreement to 

be entered into; 

iii) the role of Partnership Manager be undertaken in the first year of the new 

contract by this authority; 

Page 24



 11  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-C-Part 1 Public 04 September 2018 

iv) the current Capital Plan provision for the replacement of existing containers 

and purchase of containers for new households be reviewed and adjusted 

as part of the Capital Plan review; 

v) the procurement of the new containers for the Waste Services Contract be 

progressed through an appropriate Purchasing Framework; 

vi) the Strategic Communications Overview included at Annex 2 and 

approach to the development of a detailed Operational Marketing Plan 

included within the report be approved; 

vii) the actions to address the impacts identified in the Equality Impact 

Assessment as outlined in the report be noted. 

1.14.2 It is RECOMMENDED to COUNCIL that:- 

i) the charging proposals for the new opt in garden waste charge as outlined 

in the report be agreed; 

ii) the provision of new containers for the Waste Services Contract be added 

to the Capital Plan, funded from the earmarked reserve, as set out in 

Annex 1 to the report; 

iii) a marketing/communication budget be established to publicise and 

promote the new enhanced service in the sum of £100,000 funded from 

the Invest to Save reserve. 

 

Background papers: contact: Robert Styles 

Nil  

 

Julie Beilby                                            Robert Styles 

Chief Executive                              Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

 
   for Management Team 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX 1 

Capital Plan Evaluation 
 

                                                                                                         

1 
 
SSL&T    Waste Services Contract – Purchase of new containers 
 

 1 Specification: 

(i) Purpose of the 
scheme 

To purchase containers for food waste and garden waste required for the new Waste Contract. 

(ii) Relevance to 
National / Council’s 
Objectives 

(a) National:  
(b) Council: Delivery of priority services and a financially viable Council 

Reducing cost of procured services 
Developing/sustaining revenue income 
Recycling more household waste 

(iii) Targets for judging 
success 

(a) Delivery of new service arrangements 
(b) Cost effective procurement 
(c) Generate new income stream for garden waste 
(d) Increased recycling rates 

2 Description of Project / Design Issues: 
The new Waste Contract is being progressed in partnership with Tunbridge Wells Borough Council and Kent Council Council, and will 
see the provision of an improved service to households including the collection of food waste and dry recyclates.  The contract will also 
see the introduction of an opt in service for garden waste.  The new contract will require the purchase of internal a
[...]
the outcome of this assessment: No impact Adjust the policy Continue the policy  Stop and remove the policy 
 

How will you summarise the impacts in the 
committee report: 

We have considered how we can take steps to meet the needs of people with protected characteristics, 
who receive refuse and recycling collection services and street cleaning services, and have identified 
that: 

P
age 49



ANNEX 3 
 

Version 2 – Last updated 24 July 2018 

 The needs of those who have a protected characteristic of disability and require assisted collections 
have been built into the specification for the new contract. 

 It will be necessary to consider how information about changes to the service are communicated to 
residents with the protected characteristics of age and disability. 

 The procurement of a new contact is intended to improve the level of service received by all residents, 
including those with protected characteristics.  It will be necessary to monitor the delivery of the 
contract to ensure the service is delivered to an expected standard.  This should include monitoring 
the provision of an assisted collection service to ensure it is meeting people’s needs. 
 

When will you review this assessment: 24/07/2018  
During evaluation of tenders and prior to a final decision being made on the award of the contract on 17 
September 2018. 
 

 

P
age 50



   

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 04 September 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STREET SCENE and ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

04 September 2018 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 

by the Cabinet Member)  

 

1 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERFORMANCE 2017/18 

Summary 

This report summarises the operational activities of the Council in relation 

to its statutory Environmental Health functions undertaken by the 

Environmental Protection Team and Food 
[...]
 the exception of promotional and business support activity.  

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.5.1 All service improvements will be undertaken within existing budgets. 

 

Page 55



 6  
 

 StreetScene&EnvAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 04 September 2018 

1.6 Risk Assessment 

1.6.1 Failure to properly manage and deliver the food safety functions could result in 

censure by the Food Standards Agency and breach of Section 18 of the Health 

and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974. 

1.6.2 The failure of the EPT to meet its statutory obligations could result in formal 

complaints and potential criticism from DEFRA. It could also lead to a potential 

legal challenge. 

1.7 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.7.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.8 Recommendations 

1.8.1 It is RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet NOTE the performance information 

relating to activities associated with the food and safety and environmental 

protection functions in 2016/17 and ENDORSE the service improvements for 

2017/18 as detailed in paragraph 1.4.1 of the report. 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the 

proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 

Budget and Policy Framework. 

 

Background papers: Nil contact: Crispin Kennard 

Melanie Henbest 

 
Nil  

 

Steve Humphrey 

Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

 

 

 

 
 

Page 56



ANNEX 1 
 
 
FOOD HYGIENE INTERVENTIONS 
 
 

Premises 
risk rating 
and 
frequency 

No. 
interventions 
carried out 
2015/16* 

No. interventions 
carried out 
2016/17* 

No. interventions 
carried out 
2017/18* 

A – 6 months 1 8 4 

B – 12 
months 

101 62 76 

C – 18 
months 

337 252 217 

D – 2 years 160 163 169 

E – 3 years ** 207 272 282 

Unrated (new 
business 
registrations) 

- - 185 

Total 806 757 933 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

 
TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

 
Tuesday, 4th September, 2018 

 
 

Present: Cllr M O Davis (Chairman), Cllr O C Baldock (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr S M Hammond, 
Cllr D Keeley, Cllr D Keers, Cllr Mrs A S Oakley, Cllr S C Perry, 
Cllr M R Rhodes, Cllr T B Shaw and Cllr Miss G E Thomas 
 

 Councillors P F Bolt, C P Smith, Mrs S Bell, Mrs M F Heslop, 
N J Heslop, D Lettington, R V Roud, Mrs P A Bates, R P Betts, 
M A Coffin, B J Luker, P J Montague, M Parry-Waller, H S Rogers 
and A K Sullivan were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L J O'Toole, 
Ms S V Spence and T C Walker 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

SSE 18/9    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

SSE 18/10    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Street Scene and 
Environment Services Advisory Board held on 13 February 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

SSE 18/11    WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT RETENDER  
 
Following consideration of the outcome of the tendering exercise for a 
new Waste Services Contract, set out in the Part 2 report on this agenda 
(Minute Number SSE 18/16, the report of the Borough Council’s 
Management Team set out a number of proposals related to the 
introduction of a garden waste charge, the capital funding for the 
purchase of new containers and the creation of a 
marketing/communications budget.   
 
The report made reference to a Joint Working Agreement (JWA) which 
was being developed between the Borough Council, Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council and Kent County Council.  The JWA would supplement 



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD 

4 September 2018 

 
 

 
2 

 

the Inter Authority Agreement by establishing the joint working 
arrangements and would make provision for the allocation of costs and 
liabilities on a fair basis between all parties. 
 
Members welcomed the enhanced service options arising from the new 
waste services contract, particularly the introduction of kerbside 
collection of plastics and glass, as it offered a much improved service to 
residents.    It was also recognised that the proposal to charge for 
garden waste collection, for those households who wished to opt-in, was 
necessary to support these service enhancements.  In addition, the 
introduction of charges for garden waste collection represented a fairer 
system of charging as residents who did not use the service would not 
be subsiding those who did.  It was noted that the proposed charge of 
£40 per year represented good value for money, whilst supporting the 
enhancement of recycling and, as a result of the kerbside collections, 
provided a service for everyone. 
 
There was no evidence of increased statutory nuisance regarding 
bonfires or increased fly tipping of garden waste on the introduction of 
charges reported elsewhere in the county, although this would be 
monitored by the Borough Council.   
 
The importance of effective communication with residents over the 
changes being made to the waste service was reiterated and details of a 
marketing strategy were outlined in the report.   
 

RECOMMENDED:  That                                                                              
 
(1) the details and style of joint branding to be used by the successful 

contractor be considered in liaison with the established Member 
Group and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council;  
 

(2) delegated authority be given to the Director of Street Scene, 
Leisure and Technical Services, in liaison with the Cabinet 
Member for Street Scene and Environment Services, to approve 
the final form of the Joint Working Agreement to be entered into 
(paragraph 1.3.4 of the report refers); 
 

(3) the role of Partnership Manager be undertaken in the first year of 
the new contract by Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council 
(paragraph 1.3.3 of the report refers); 
 

(4) the current Capital Plan provision for the replacement of existing 
containers and purchase of containers for new households be 
reviewed and adjusted as part of the Capital Plan review 
(paragraph 1.5 of the report refers); 
 



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD 

4 September 2018 

 
 

 
3 

 

(5) the procurement of the new containers for the Waste Services 
Contract be progressed through an appropriate Purchasing 
Framework (paragraph 1.5 of the report refers); 
 

(6) the Strategic Communications Overview, included at Annex 2, 
and approach to the development of a detailed Operational 
Marketing Plan included within the report (as outlined in 
paragraph 1.7) be approved;  
 

(7) the actions to address the impacts identified in the Equality 
Impact Assessment, as outlined in the report at paragraph 1.11, 
be noted. 

 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
FOR COUNCIL DECISION:  
 
(8) the new opt-in garden waste charge at the standard rate of £40 

per year, as outlined in the report at paragraph 1.4.3, be agreed 
and further detail on a reduced introductory charge be considered 
in accordance with the proposals set out at 1.4.3 at a future 
meeting of this Advisory Board; 
 

(9) the provision of new containers for the Waste Services Contract 
be added to the Capital Plan and funded from the earmarked 
reserve, as set out in Annex 1 to the report;  
 

(10) a marketing/communication budget be established to publicise 
and promote the new enhanced service in the sum of £100,000 
funded from the Invest to Save reserve (paragraph 1.7 refers). 
 

*Referred to Cabinet 
 

SSE 18/12    ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERFORMANCE 2017-18  
 
Decision Notice D180049MEM 
 
The operational activities of the Borough Council, in relation to its 
statutory Environmental Health functions, undertaken by the 
Environmental Protection and Food and Safety Teams for 2017/18 were 
summarised in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health. 
 
Service improvements related to the approach to air quality 
management and team procedures were also proposed for 2018/19 and 
these were set out in paragraph 1.4.1 of the report. 
 



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD 

4 September 2018 

 
 

 
4 

 

Members noted a minor correction to the recommendation set out at 
paragraph 1.8.1 as the dates referred to should read 2017/18 and 
2018/19 respectively. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the performance information related to activities associated with the 

food and safety and environmental protection functions in 2017/18 
be noted; and 

 
(2) the service improvements for 2018/19, as detailed in paragraph 

1.4.1 of the report, be endorsed. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

SSE 18/13    WASTE AND STREET SCENE SERVICES UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services provided an update on the Christmas and New Year collection 
arrangements for 2018/19, which were noted by Members. 
 
Advance notification to residents would be included in the recycling 
calendars, news releases and on bin hangers in the lead up to the 
Christmas period.  Details would also be publicised on the Borough 
Council’s website, social media and via the telephone message system. 
 

SSE 18/14    CAPITAL PROGRAMME - POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEWS  
 
The report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services brought forward Post Implementation Reviews for a number of 
completed capital schemes. 
 
Full details of reviews related to East Peckham Flood Alleviation; 
Tonbridge Castle East Curtain Wall Footpath; Car Park Enhancement 
Programme – Phases 2-5 and Tonbridge Town Lock were set out in 
Annexes 1 – 4. Members noted that the projects were relatively historic.   
 

SSE 18/15    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and  
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD 

4 September 2018 

 
 

 
5 

 

 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

SSE 18/16    WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT RETENDER  
 
(LGA 1972 – Sch. 12A Paragraphs 3 and 5 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person; and Information in respect of which 
a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings) 
 
The report of the Borough Council’s Management Team presented the 
outcome of the tendering exercise for a new Waste Services Contract for 
refuse, recycling and street cleansing and recommended to Cabinet the 
award of the contract to the successful contractor.   Members were 
reminded that the current Waste Services Contract expired at the end of 
February 2019 and was being retendered on a partnership basis with 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council. 
 
In addition, the report set out a number of service options and sought 
endorsement of the Inter Authority Agreement with Kent County Council. 
 
After careful consideration of the options detailed in the report, Members 
recognised that the procurement of the new contract had been a major 
piece of work involving Officers from both Tonbridge and Malling and 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils.  It was also recognised that the new 
contract offered opportunities for service improvements which had been 
requested by residents over a number of years.  The introduction of the 
kerbside collection of plastics and glass would help improve the Borough 
Council’s recycling rate.  Members noted that a considerable amount of 
work was now required to ensure the successful mobilisation and 
implementation of the new arrangements. In addition, the significant 
contribution of officers in Financial, Legal and Waste Services was 
recognised and Members asked that their appreciation be recorded.   
 

RECOMMENDED:  That                                                                             
 
(1) the procurement process undertaken by Officers, as set out in the 

report, be endorsed; 
 
(2) the South West Kent Waste Partnership – Waste Services Contract 

2019 be awarded to the successful contractor, as detailed in sub-
section 1.5.20 of the report; 

 
(3) the future provision of bring sites include the ten locations outlined 

in the report (at paragraph 1.6.1 (ii)), with a review of bring sites to 
be reported to a future meeting of the Street Scene and 
Environment Services Advisory Board; 



STREET SCENE AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES 
ADVISORY BOARD 

4 September 2018 

 
 

 
6 

 

 
(4) the existing service arrangements for the Saturday Bulky 

Household Waste and WEEE collections be retained (excluding 
garden waste), with a review of the arrangements to be reported to 
a future meeting of the Street Scene and Environment Services 
Advisory Board; 

 
(5) the high speed roads within the Borough continue to be cleansed 

12 times a year with a review after 12 months of operation; 
 
(6) the proposed draft Inter Authority Agreement (included at Annex 6 

to the report) be approved and authority delegated to the Directors 
of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical Services and Finance and 
Transformation to make any final amendments, in liaison with the 
Cabinet Members for Street Scene and Environment Services and 
Finance, Innovation and Property; and 

 
(7) regular updates on the arrangements for the contract be reported 

to future meetings of the Street Scene and Environment Services 
Advisory Board. 

 
 

*Referred to Cabinet 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 


